## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-**

**A RESOLUTION** 

authorizing an agreement with Hurst Construction, LLC to construct the Taxilane Charlie Extension project at the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field.

**WHEREAS**, the City owns and operates the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field in accordance with applicable Federal, State, and Local regulations; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field identified the need to build and extend the airport's Taxilane Charlie infrastructure, including construction of approximately 1,900 feet of Taxilane system for future hangar development, pavement markings, relocation of the airport's perimeter fencing, and installation of an airport vehicle the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field; and

**WHEREAS**, the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field advertised the need to build and extend the airport's Taxilane Charlie infrastructure under a competitive bidding process and received four bids that were thoroughly evaluated; the airport has identified a lowest responsive and responsible bidder and has provided a letter of recommendation to the FAA to award the bid; and

WHEREAS, the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field has coordinated with the Federal Aviation Administration through the airport's Capital Improvement Plan to utilize approximately \$1,955,690.00 of federal grant funds and approximately \$217,300.00 of Passenger Facility Charge funds, used as the airport's local match requirement, to fund the work to be performed under the terms of the Construction Agreement; and

WHEREAS, contingent upon receiving FAA funds and approval to award the bid to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, the City of Yakima would be ready to enter into the contract with Hurst Construction, attached hereto, to build and extend the airport's Taxilane Charlie infrastructure; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council deems it to be in the best interest of the City and its residents to authorize the execution of an agreement with Hurst Construction, LLC to construct Taxilane Charlie Extension project at the Yakima Air Terminal-McAllister Field and if grant funds are awarded, to accept the funds for the purposes identified, Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

- 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute, contingent on receipt of the above-mentioned FAA grant funds, the attached and incorporated Construction Agreement with Hurst Construction, LLC in the amount not to exceed two million one hundred seventy-two thousand nine hundred eighty-nine dollars (\$2,172,989.00), to construct the airport's Taxilane Charlie Extension Project 3-53-0089-055-2023.
- 2. If grant funds are awarded, the City Manager is further authorized and directed to accept and spend said grant funds to be applied to the purposes specified above.

**ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL** this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

ATTEST:	Janice Deccio, Mayor
Rosalinda Ibarra, City Clerk	_